UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2255

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Hubert

- 2 "Bubby" Grubbs Jr.
- WHEREAS, Hubert "Bubby" Grubbs Jr was born in Harlan, Kentucky, on
- 4 September 24,1988, to Hubert and Martha Stewart Grubbs; and
- 5 WHEREAS, for the past 10 years, Hubert Grubbs worked as a coal miner; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Hubert Grubb's life was cut short all too soon in a tragic coal mining
- 7 accident on March 28, 2018, leaving a hole in the heart of his family and his community
- 8 that cannot be filled; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Hubert Grubbs is survived by his wife, Mandie Grubbs; his parents;
- 10 his father-in-law, Tom Napier; his brothers, Dennis Grubbs, John Ben Swanson, Steve
- "Green Bean" Adams, Steven Lewis, Chris "Critter" Daniels, Josh Stewart, Todd
- 12 Middleton, and Tony Irvin; his sisters, Jennifer Grubbs, Neil Irvin, and Gail Couch; his
- 13 nieces, Brandy Grubbs, Alyssa Irvin, Toni Girl Irvin, Melinda Irvin, and Amber Irvin; his
- 14 nephews, Gavin Grubbs, Aspen Johnson, and Caleb Skidmore. He was preceded in death
- by his infant son, Damon Parker Grubbs; his grandparents, Mirld and Delilah Stewart and
- 16 Harmon and Virginia Grubbs; his mother-in-law, Sandy Napier; his nephew Cody
- 17 Skidmore; and a host of aunts and uncles;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 22 sympathies upon the passing of Hubert "Bubby" Grubbs Jr. and extend heartfelt
- condolences to his family, his friends, and his community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Hubert "Bubby" Grubbs Jr.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Johnny Ray Turner for delivery.

XXXX Jacketed